	Resolution No. 24-387
1	
2	
3	BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
4	COUNTY OF FRESNO STATE OF CALIFORNIA
5 6 7 8	A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE) ACCEPTANCE OF FUNDING) AND EXECUTION FOR THE DEPARTMENT) OF PUBLIC HEALTH'S OFFICE OF) RESOLUTION EMERGENCY SERVICES FROM THE) CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER)
9	RESOURCES) WHEREAS, the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) has allocated
10	\$500,000 to support projects focused on enhancing flood emergency response and
11	infrastructure, with \$171,000 designated for the Fresno County Department of Public Health to
12	use for the Emergency Operation Center (EOC) Project, and \$329,000 to be distributed to
13	Tulare, Kings, and Kern Counties for their respective emergency response projects, as outlined
14	in the funding agreement; and
15	WHEREAS, sufficient appropriations and estimated revenues have been included in the
16	Department's Organization 5620 FY 2024-25 Adopted Budget; and
17	WHEREAS, the Fresno County Office of Emergency Services (OES) has identified the
18	need for essential equipment to enhance the capabilities of the EOC in effectively managing
19	and responding to emergencies and disasters; and
20	WHEREAS, the County of Tulare has identified the need to update the communications
21	equipment in their EOC; and
22	WHEREAS, the County of Kings has identified the need for enhanced capabilities for
23	flood response and preparedness; and
24	WHEREAS, the County of Kern has identified the benefit of a Flood Response Tabletop
25	Exercise; and
26	WHEREAS, the Fresno County OES has worked with DWR to develop a funding
27	agreement to purchase the necessary equipment for the Fresno County EOC and in support of
28	projects for Counties of Kings, Tulare, and Kern.

1

1 WHEREAS, Fresno County OES will take administrative lead on the funding 2 coordination with respective county authorities to ensure effective utilization of resources and 3 compliance with funding agreement requirements; and 4 WHEREAS, the Fresno County OES has developed a comprehensive project proposal 5 to the DWR for funding to purchase the necessary equipment for the EOC, along with project 6 proposals from Tulare, Kings and Kern County; and 7 WHEREAS, the Fresno County OES has determined that the funding provided by the 8 DWR would significantly contribute to the realization of the EOC Project goals. 9 10 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 11 County of Fresno as follows: 12 13 1. The Fresno County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the acceptance of the 14 funding offered by the DWR for the Fresno County Office of Emergency Services 15 **Emergency Operation Center Project.** 2. 16 The County of Fresno Director of the Department of Public Health, or designee is 17 hereby authorized to submit all necessary documents, and execute any agreements 18 or amendments thereto required to obtain the funds for the aforementioned project 19 and allow the use of electronic signatures as deemed appropriate, subject to the 20 review of County Counsel and the Auditor Controller/Treasurer-Tax Collector. 3. 21 The Fresno County Office of Emergency Services is directed to promptly proceed 22 with the implementation of the Emergency Operation Center Project in accordance 23 with the approved proposal and funding agreement requirements. 24 /// 25 /// /// 26 27 /// /// 28 2

1	THE FOREGOING, was passed and adopted by the following vote of the Board of
2	Supervisors of the County of Fresno this 3rd day of December 2024, to-wit:
3 4	
5	
6	AYES: Supervisors Brandau, Magsig, Mendes, Pacheco, Quintero
7	NOES: None ABSENT: None
8	ABSTAINED: None
9	Nedhon Monetin Obsimum of the
10	Nathan Magsig, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno
11	
12	ATTEST: Bernice E. Seidel
13	Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Fresno, State of California
14	By tollingtanick
15	-
16	Deputy
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23 24	
24	
26	
27	
28	
	3